
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2015 
 

COMMITTEE REOOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Board held on the 3 September, 2015  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To receive the Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services 
 

4.  NPT Welsh Church Act Trust Fund  (Pages 13 - 34) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

5.  Council Tax - Recovery of Costs 2015-16  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

6.  Home Improvement Loan Scheme  (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

7.  Treasury Management Monitoring 2015/16  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

8.  CCTV Service - Options  (Pages 59 - 88) 
 

9.  Digital by Choice Strategy  (Pages 89 - 150) 



 
10.  Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2014-2015   

(Pages 151 - 172) 
 

11.  To Receive Minutes of the Margam Joint Crematorium Committee 
and the Joint Resilience Committee  (Pages 173 - 190) 
 

12.  To Receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15.   
(Pages 191 - 192) 
 

13.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

14.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 
Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 
 

15.  Housing Benefits Write Off (Exempt under Paragraph 14)   
(Pages 193 - 196) 
 

16.  Write Off of Council Tax (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)   
(Pages 197 - 208) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Monday, 12 October 2015 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 
 

 



 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

3 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas  (Chairman) and P.A. Rees 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones and Miss.G.Cirillo 

  

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor A.H. Thomas be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

HELD ON  THE 9TH JULY 2015  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

3. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2015-2016 - 

QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE (1ST APRIL 2015 - 30TH JUNE 2015)  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

4. COUNTER TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 2015  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be  

authorised to take the actions necessary to secure compliance by the Local 

Authority with s26 and s36 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 

2015, and associated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in 

relation thereto; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



30915 

  

 2. That the above delegations be reported to Council in due course in order 

that authority to amend the Constitution may be obtained; 

 

 3. That Officers contact the WLGA to request that representations be made 

to Ministers concerning the fact that no new resources had been identified 

to support the new duties placed on local authorities in relation to the 
[...]
ved. 

 

2.       That the Head of Financial Services ensures that  the Council’s tendered 

Insurance arrangements are in place from 1st October 2015. 
 

 

 

 

Page 8



30915 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To provide a decision in relation to the Council’s Insurance arrangements, which 

need to be in place before the 1
st
 October 2015.   

 
Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decision is for immediate implementation. The decision is an urgent one for 

immediate implementation. The Chairman had agreed to this course of action 

and therefore there would be no call-in of this decision. 

 

11. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS - REVIEW OF 2014-15 

PERFORMANCE AND POLICY UPDATE FOR 2015-16  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. That the outcomes and financial support provided via Discretionary 

Housing Payments in 2014-15 as outlined in the detailed report be noted; 

 

2. That the joint working arrangements between Housing Benefit, Housing 

Options and NPT Homes in relation to awarding DHP’s be noted and 

supported; 

 

3.   That the updated Discretionary Housing Payments Policy and Procedure, 

(as set out in Appendix 3) to the circulated report be approved. 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

In order to review performance information and update the Discretionary 

Housing Payment Policy and Procedures. 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 

 

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

12. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL LETTER 

AND REPORT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



30915 

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15.  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Forward Work Programme 2015/16 be noted. 

 

14. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 

Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public be excluded for 

the following items of business which involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 14 of Part 4of Schedule 12A to the Lo
[...]
: 

 

To create an NPT Staff Association and to provide authority for services to be 

provided to the Executive Committee of the Association by the Council, on a 

chargeable basis. 

 

Implementation of  Decisions 

 

The decisions are urgent for immediate implementation. The Chairman had 

agreed to this course of action and therefore there would be no call-in of these 

decisions. 

 

16. WRITE OFF OF COUNCIL TAX  

 

Decision: 

 

That the write-offs of the amounts as detailed within the private circulated 

report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

The accounts are irrecoverable. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decison will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

17. HOUSING BENEFITS WRITE OFF  

 

Decision: 

 

That the write offs of the amounts, as detailed within the private circulated 

report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision 
 

The accounts are irrecoverable. 

 

Page 11



30915 

Implementation of Decision 

 

The decison will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 12



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
& CORPORATE SERVICES 

- H.JENKINS 
 

Matter for Decision  

Wards Affected - All Wards 
 
NEATH PORT TALBOT WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 To seek member approval to open the Welsh Church Act Trust 
Fund for new applications.  

2. Background 

This Council is the Trustee for the Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church 
Act Trust Fund.  On 5th January 2012, following a review of the 
funds financial position, the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 
suspended consideration of new applications.  At that time 
outstanding grant commitments totalled over £65,000 with annual 
income in 2010/11 of £3,470. 

3. Financial Impact 

 Attached at Appendix 1 are the financial statements for year ended 
31st March 2015.  The following table summarises the estimated 
income for 2015/16. 

 Assets  
(Land) 

£ 

Assets  
(Cash) 

£ 

Total 
Assets 

£ 

Value@31 March 2015 65,234 537,403 602,637 

Est. Annual Income 500 5,375 5,875 

Est. costs  - Finance & Legal 

- Independent Examiner 

  2,600 

1,660 

Total Costs    4,260 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 Whilst net annual income is some £1,600 the accumulated surplus 
totals some £70,000.  This provides the opportunity to reopen the 
Welsh Church Act Trust Fund for new applications.  However, given 
that the relatively low investment income now being available it is 
proposed that the maximum grant payable needs to be reduced.   

 
 The following schedule sets out the proposed amendments to 

existing award criteria. 
 
 Review of Award Criteria 
 

Current Proposed 
 

(d)  Grants will not normally 
exceed £2,000 and in 
exceptional circumstances 
£10,000 per applicant and 
successful applicants will not 
normally be reconsidered for a 
further grant within 3 years of 
the date of approval of the last 
grant. 
 

(d)  Grants will not normally 
exceed £1,000 and in 
exceptional circumstances 
£4,000 per applicant and 
successful applicants will not 
normally be reconsidered for a 
further grant within 3 years of 
the date of approval of the last 
grant. 
 

(j)  Grant aid will not normally 
cover the full cost of a 
project/proposal and normally 
will be approved at 60% of 
actual costs incurred up to the 
maximum as outlined in 
condition (d) above. 
 

(j)  Grant aid will not normally 
cover the full cost of a 
project/proposal and normally 
will be approved at 25% of 
actual costs incurred up to the 
maximum as outlined in 
condition (d) above.  The grant 
of £4,000 will only be approved 
where expenditure exceeds 
£50,000. 
 

(p)  In the case of students 
undertaking further Education 
courses, contributions towards 
the costs of individual 
instruments or pieces of 
equipment etc. will be made as 
follows - 50% of all costs over a 
threshold of £2,000 up to a 
maximum grant of £1,500.  
 

(p)  In the case of students 
undertaking further Education 
courses, contributions towards 
the costs of individual 
instruments or pieces of 
equipment etc. will be made as 
follows - 50% of all costs over a 
threshold of £2,000 up to a 
maximum grant of £1,000.  
 

 

Page 14



 

4. Equality Impact Assessment  

The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to “pay due regard to the 
need to: 

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
and  

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristics and persons who do not share it. 

 

As this is a charitable fund, Trustees will award grants in line with the 
grant conditions.   

5. Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 2014/15 

 As in previous years members should note that these draft statements 
have been forwarded to Wales Audit Office for independent 
examination and reporting in line with charitable regulations.  It is 
expected that this work will be finalised later this year and there is a 
need for the statements to be lodged with the Charity Commission by 
31st January 2016.  As the next meeting of this Committee is scheduled 
for early January and should this work not be completed at that time, 
there will be a requirement for an urgency action to be taken to satisfy 
Charity Commission requirements and a copy of the final 
documentation will be forwarded to members at the next appropriate 
meeting.   

6. Recommendation 

 It is recommended that members approve:- 
 

a)  the draft annual report and financial statements and note the 
potential requirement for an urgency action in order to forward 
finalised documents to the Charity Commission by the end of 
January 2016.   
 

b) that the Welsh Church Act Trust Fund is reopened for applications. 
 
c) that the new maximum grant values as set out below: 
 

 Grants will not normally exceed £1,000 and in exceptional 
circumstances £4,000 per applicant and successful applicants 
will not normally be reconsidered for a further grant within 3 

Page 15



 

years of the date of approval of the last grant. 
 

 Grant aid will not normally cover the full cost of a 
project/proposal and normally will be approved at 25% of 
actual costs incurred up to the maximum as outlined in 
condition (d) above.  The grant of £4,000 will only be approved 
where expenditure exceeds £50,000. 

 

 In the case of students undertaking further Education courses, 
contributions towards the costs of individual instruments or 
pieces of equipment etc. will be made as follows - 50% of all 
costs over a threshold of £2,000 up to a maximum grant of 
£1,000.  

 
7. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 To comply with charitable auditing requirements and the reopening of 
the fund for new applications within the financial resources available. 

8. Implementation of Decision 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

9. Consultation 

 There is no requirement to consult on this item. 

10. List of Background Papers 

Welsh Church Act Trust Fund accounts and working papers 

11. Officer Contact 

Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
Tel. No: 01639 763251 
email: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk  
 

Page 16

mailto:h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 

 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND 

 
SCHEME 1999  

 
 
 
 

DRAFT 
 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   
 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER: 1076440 
 
 
 

Page 17



APPENDIX 1 

 

Neath Port Talbot Welsh Church Acts Fund 
 

Annual Report For The Year Ended 31st March 2015 
 
 
The Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council (Welsh Church Act Trust 
Fund) Scheme 1999, is a
[...]
 on behalf of the Trustees. 
 
 
 
 
 
    (Honorary Treasurer)     
 
 
    (Date) 

Page 20



APPENDIX 1 

 

Welsh Church Acts Fund  
 

Guidelines for Grant Applications 
 

a) Each application will be considered on its merits. 
b) Grants will only be awarded to charities and voluntary bodies which 

are based in, or active in, or provide significant benefits to some or 
all of the residents of the Neath Port Talbot County Borough area. 

c) Grants will only be awarded to individuals in exceptional 
circumstances. 

d) Grants will not normally exceed £2,000 and in exceptional 
circumstances £10,000 per applicant and successful applicants will 
not normally be reconsidered for a further grant within 3 years of the 
date of approval of the last grant. 

e) Grants will have a time limit for the take up of said grant of two years 
from the date of approval. 

f) Grants will not normally be awarded where the service could be 
dealt with out of the annual budget of the Council's service 
Committees activities or by other public bodies. 

g) Grants will not normally be awarded where they would commit the 
fund to regular annual payments nor will recurring annual expenses 
be supported. 

h) Grants will only be made out of the income of the fund, preserving 
the Fund's capital assets. 

i) Priority will be given to applications which are of significant benefit to 
the Neath Port Talbot County Borough area. 

j) Grant aid will not normally cover the full cost of a project/proposal 
and normally will be approved at 60% of actual costs incurred up to 
the maximum as outlined in condition (d) above. 

k) Organisations assessed as being able to meet the cost (e.g. by size 
or nature) are unlikely to receive any grant aid. 

l) Grants towards work of a structural nature will only be considered 
where: 

 

 there is evidence that a professional assessment has been 
made of the works; 

 the applicant organisation can demonstrate that there is no 
other impediment to work pro
[...]
consultation on this item. 

7. Recommendation 

It is recommended that members note that in order to comply with case 
law the Magistrates Courts are applying the updated fee levels for 
2015-16 of a summons fee at £42.00 and a liability order fee of £24.00, 
in line with the costs identified.  

 

Page 37



 

8. Reason for Proposed Decision 

 To inform members of the updated fee levels being applied by the 
Magistrates’ Courts in relation to summonses and liability orders. 

9. Implementation of Decision 

The decision needs to be endorsed following implementation by the 
Magistrates’ Courts and is not subject to call in. 

10. List of Background Papers 

Council Tax (Administration & Enforcement) Regulations 1992 

Council Tax Files & Case Law - Nicolson, R (on the application of) v 
Tottenham Magistrates & Anor [2015] EWHC 1252  

11. Officer Contact 

D.Rees -  Head of Financial Services  
(Tel. 01639 763646) 
email:  d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mrs Ann Hinder  -  Principal Council Tax Officer 
(Tel. 01639 763908)  
email:  a.hinder@npt.gov.uk 

Page 38

http://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2015/1252.html
http://www.bailii.org/ew/cases/EWHC/Admin/2015/1252.html
mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:a.hinder@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

15 OCTOBER 2015 
 

Report of the Head of Financial Services – Dave Rees 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Home Improvement Loan (HIL) Scheme 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To approve the delivery of the Welsh Government Home 

Improvement Loan initiative for the purposes of issuing loans to 
applicants. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. The Welsh Government has launched an interest free loan 

scheme to help improve the supply and quality of private sector 
housing. 

 
3. Funding totalling £892,244 has been allocated to Neath Port 

Talbot County Borough Council. 
 
4. The loan fund will be available for a period of 15 years and must 

be repaid to WG 
[...]
eeds to be considered in the medium term and this 
needs to be planned as part of wider physical regeneration programmes.  

 
 
Recommended 

 
1. That Members authorise the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services to consult with key stakeholders and the wider public on the preferred 
option to reduce the number of cameras across the county borough and to 
move the monitoring service to a demand-led model which would ordinarily 
mean monitoring taking place on weekends and bank holidays only. The 
consultation to run for a period of six weeks with a further report to be 
presented to Members describing the outcome of the consultation in December 
2015. 
 

2. That Members authorise the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services to develop a full business case with the City and County of Swansea 
that tests the cost-benefits of establishing a joint CCTV service on a: 
 
i) CCTV only scope;  
ii) CCTV plus other monitoring scope. 
 
 

Page 68



 

 

3. That Members authorise the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
Services to identify alternative options for delivery of the out-of-hours call 
handling services in the event that the preferred option is supported. 

 
 

REASON FOR PROPOSED DECISION: 
 
To develop further the proposals set out in the Council Budget 2015-16 – 2017-18 
to make further savings in the cost of CCTV to the Council and provide the Best 
Value for Money Option. 

 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services. Tel: 
01639 763284 or e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 

 

 Appendix 1 - Financial Appraisal 

 Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment 

 Appendix 3 – Map of cameras proposed to be decommissioned 
 
Background Papers 

 
1. Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 19th February 2015 – CCTV Service 

– Options 
 

2. MSC Global Security – A  Strategic Review of the Public CCTV System in 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

 
 

 
  

 

Page 69

mail
[...]
 is important to note that there are specific aspects of the Strategy 
which address equalities and more particularly the need to address 
digital inclusion. There is a clear link between this Strategy and the 
Council’s draft Strategic Equality Plan designed to ensure that the 
Council discharges its equalities duties in the appropriate way. 

 
 

6. Conclusion 
 

There is broad support for the draft Channel Shift Strategy “Digital by 
Choice”. No objections to the Strategy have been raised during the 
consultation period.  

 
Consequently, it is recommended that the draft Strategy is now 
approved without amendment and submitted to Council for adoption. 
 
 
Recommended 

 
1. That Members consider the outcome of the consultation 

undertaken on the draft Channel Shift Strategy ” Digital by 
Choice” and approve the Strategy without amendment. 

2. That Members recommend the draft Channel Shift Strategy ” 
Digital by Choice” to Council for adoption. 

3. That Members authorise the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services to take the steps necessary to implement 
the Strategy. 

 

Page 93



 
REASON FOR PROPOSED DECISION: 
 
To replace the existing Access to Services Strategy which is now 
outdated, creating a corporate policy framework which recognises the 
shifts in social trends towards greater use of on-line services, whilst also 
recognising the work that is needed to tackle digital inclusion and reduce 
the cost of public services. 
 
Appendices: 

 

 Equality Impact Assessment 

 “Digital by Choice” Channel Shift draft strategy 
 
Background Papers 

 
1. Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 9th July 2015 – Digital by 

Choice Channel Shift Strategy 
 
 
 
Officer Contact: 
Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services. 
Tel: 01639 763284 or e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 94

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


 
 
 

Digital by Choice       

 

Channel Strategy 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     
[...]
ion – Final Proposals  

Decision  Topical K.Jones/S.Griffiths 

3.  CCTV Appraisal – Consultation 

Outcome – Final Proposals 

Decision  Topical J.Banfield 

 

 

Meeting 

Date and 

Time 

 

Agenda Items 
Type 
(Decision, Monitoring or 

Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, ,Annual, 

Biannual, 

Quarterly, 

Monthly) 

 

 

  CONTACT 

7th January 
2016 

1.  Treasury Management 

Monitoring/Write Offs 

Information/Decisions Each Meeting H. Jenkins 

D. Rees 

2.  Miscellaneous Grants Applications Decisions Each Meeting H. Jenkins 

3.  Civic Centre Cash Offices – Opening 

Hours feedback report from P &R 

15
th

 January 2015 

Information Topical D. Rees 

4.  Community Safety Partnership - 

Update 

Monitoring  S.Morris 

5.  Community Cohesion Update   K.  Jones 

 

P
age 192



Document is Restricted

Page 193

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 197

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on the 3 September, 2015
	4 NPT Welsh Church Act Trust Fund
	5 Council Tax - Recovery of Costs 2015-16
	6 Home Improvement Loan Scheme
	7 Treasury Management Monitoring 2015/16
	8 CCTV Service - Options
	CCTV Service - App 1
	CCTV Service - App 2
	CCTV Service - App 3 Existing Neath
	CCTV Service - App 3 Existing PT
	CCTV Service - App 3 Remaining Neath
	CCTV Service - App 3 Remaining PT

	9 Digital by Choice Strategy
	10 Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2014-2015
	Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2014-15 - App 1

	11 To Receive Minutes of the Margam Joint Crematorium Committee and the Joint Resilience Committee
	Minutes , 24/04/2015 Margam Joint Crematorium Committee
	Minutes , 26/06/2015 Margam Joint Crematorium Committee
	Minutes , 01/05/2015 Joint Resilience Committee

	12 To Receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15.
	15 Housing Benefits Write Off (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	16 Write Off of Council Tax (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)



Minutes of the meeting


 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
15 OCTOBER 2015 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.N.Woolcock (Chairperson) and P.D. Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 
 
 

 
1. TO AGREE THE CHAIRPERSON FOR THIS MEETING  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.N. Woolcock be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting 
. 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND 
RESOURCES CABINET BOARD HELD ON THE 3 SEPTEMBER, 2015  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

3. NPT WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST FUND  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the draft annual report and financial statements be approved,  

and the potential requirement for an urgency action in order to 
forward finalised documents to the Charity Commission by the end 
of January 2016, be noted;   

 
2. That the Welsh Church Act Trust Fund be reopened for 

applications; 
 

3. That the new maximum grant values, as set out below, be 
approved: 



 

151015 

 
a) Grants will not normally exceed £1,000 and in exceptional 

circumstances £4,000 per applicant and successful applicants 
will not normally be reconsidered for a further grant within 3 
years of the date of approval of the last grant; 

 
b) Grant aid will not normally cover the full cost of a 

project/proposal and normally will be approved at 25% of actual 
costs incurred up to the maximum as outlined in condition (a) 
above.  The grant of £4,000 will only be approved where 
expenditure exceeds £50,000; 

 
c) In the case of students undertaking further Education courses, 

contributions towards the costs of individual instruments or 
pieces of equipment etc. will be made as follows - 50% of all 
costs over a threshold of £2,000 up to a maximum grant of 
£1,000. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To comply with charitable auditing requirements and the reopening of the 
fund for new applications within the financial resources available. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

4. COUNCIL TAX - RECOVERY OF COSTS 2015-16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the updated fee levels for Magistrate Courts for 2015-16 of a 
summons fee at £42.00 and a liability order fee of £24.00, as detailed 
within the circulated report, be noted. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To inform Members of the updated fee levels being applied by the 
Magistrates’ Courts in relation to summonses and liability orders. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The Decision will be implemented by the Magistrates’ Courts and is not 
subject to call in. 
 



 

151015 

5. HOME IMPROVEMENT LOAN SCHEME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the delivery of the Home Improvement Loan Scheme, as detailed 
within the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to maximise the funding opportunity presented 
by the Loan scheme to improve the quality of private sector housing 
throughout the County Borough. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. CCTV SERVICE - OPTIONS  
 
The concerns of some Members of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee were noted regarding the potential impact on Crime and 
Disorder if the recommendation to reduce active monitoring of the CCTV 
cameras, as detailed within the circulated report, was supported. 
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services confirmed that 
regular reports on crime figures would be brought back to the Cabinet 
Board and Scrutiny Committee for information so that Members could 
monitor whether the perceived risk was materialising. 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be 

authorised to consult with key stakeholders and the wider public on 
the preferred option (as detailed within the circulated report) to 
reduce the number of cameras across the county borough and to 
move the monitoring service to a demand-led model which would 
ordinarily mean monitoring taking place on weekends and bank 
holidays only, the consultation to run for a period of six weeks with 
a further report to be presented to Members of the Policy and 



 

151015 

Resources Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board, describing the 
outcome of the consultation, in December 2015; 

 
2. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be 

authorised to develop a full business case with the City and County 
of Swansea that tests the cost-benefits of establishing a joint CCTV 
service on a: 

 
i) CCTV only scope;  
ii) CCTV plus other monitoring scope. 

 
3. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be 

authorised to identify alternative options for delivery of the out-of-
hours call handling services, in the event of the preferred option 
being supported. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To develop further the proposals set out in the Authority’s Budget 2015-
16 – 2017-18 to make further savings in the cost of CCTV to the Council 
and provide the best value for money option. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A public consultation exercise on the options contained within the 
Cabinet Board report considered by Members on February 19th 2015 has 
taken place, and Town and Community Councils have also been 
consulted. 
 

8. DIGITAL BY CHOICE STRATEGY  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the outcome of the consultation undertaken on the draft 

Channel Shift Strategy “Digital by Choice” be noted, and the 
Strategy be approved without amendment; 

 
2. That the draft Channel Shift Strategy “Digital by Choice” be 

commended to Council for adoption; 
 



 

151015 

3. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be 
authorised to take the steps necessary to implement the Strategy, 
following adoption at Council. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To replace the existing Access to Services Strategy which is now 
outdated, creating a corporate policy framework which recognises the 
shifts in social trends towards greater use of on-line services, whilst also 
recognising the work that is needed to tackle digital inclusion and reduce 
the cost of public services. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
External consultation has taken place on this item. 
 

9. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2014-2015  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE  
FROM 6 FEBRUARY-6 JUNE 2015 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE JOINT RESILIENCE COMMITTEE – 1 MAY 2015 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15.  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

13. URGENT ITEMS  
 
Because of the need now to deal with the matters contained in Minute 
Nos.14  and 15 below, the Chairman agreed that they could be raised at 



 

151015 

today’s meeting as urgent items pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 
No.2290 (as amended). 
 
Reason for Urgency 
 
Due to the time element. 
 
 
 
 

14. WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS  - FINAL COMPLIANCE NOTICE  
 
Decisions: 
 
That the Chief Executive be authorised to challenge the Welsh Language 
Commissioner regarding the content of the final Compliance Notice 
issued to this Council as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
That, in the event that the Commissioner does not adjust the Compliance 
Statement,  the Chief Executive be authorised to lodge appeals with the 
Welsh Language Tribunal and to take the actions necessary to progress 
those appeals within the legal mechanisms established for the purpose. 
 
Reason for proposed Decisions: 
 
To seek to change the final Compliance Notice which sets out the Welsh 
Language Standards and associated timescales that will be applied to 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council on the basis that some of the 
Standards included in the final notice are unreasonable, disproportionate 
or have been included without due consultation with the Council. 
 
Implementation of the Decisions: 
 
The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation.  The 
Chairman had agreed to this course of action and therefore there would 
be no call-in of this decision. 
 

15. SYRIAN CRISIS  
 
Decisions: 
 
That the the Chief Executive be authorised to indicate to Welsh 
Government this Council’s support, in principle, for early involvement in 
the programme to relocate refugees affected by the situation in Syria. 
 



 

151015 

That the the Chief Executive be authorised to enter into dialogue with 
Welsh Government officials to develop a detailed understanding of the 
implications attached to any persons who may be relocated to Neath 
Port Talbot. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decisions: 
 
To authorise the Council’s participation in the developing programme led 
by the UK Government to relocate refugees fleeing the situation in Syria. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation.  The 
Chairman had agreed to this course of action and therefore there would 
be no call-in of this decision. 
 

16. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4(3)&(5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 and the 
relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

17. HOUSING BENEFITS WRITE OFF (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 
14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the write off of the Housing Benefit debts of £6,448.19 as detailed in 
the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The account is irrecoverable as the person has passed away and there 
are no monies left in the estate. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

18. WRITE OFF OF COUNCIL TAX (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 



 

151015 

 
That the write off of the Council Tax amounts totalling £42,620.51, as 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The council tax accounts are irrecoverable. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


